Minnesota law.
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governor. All the provisions of this section, in relation to bills
Applies to cases not approved by the governor, shall apply in cases in which he
of wiihheldap- , n ' .,., u L- ° , F • • - i •provai. shall withhold his approval from any item or items contained in

a bill appropriating money."
SEC. 2. This proposed amendment' shall be submitted to

the people for their approval or rejection at the next general
election occurring after this act shall take effect, and each of
the legal voters ot the state, in their respective districts, may at

. such election vote by ballot for or against such amendment,
to°a vMcofthl and returns thereof shall be made and certified, and such votes
people huw canvassed and the result thereof declared in manner providedvole canvassed . , , . . , . . r .
andreturns by law for return ing, certilyi ng and canvassi ng votes at general
mad<: elections for state officers, and declaring the result thereof. And

if it shall appear therefrom that a majority of voters present and
voting at such election shall have ratified, such amendment, then,
wi th in ten days after that result shall have been ascertained and

_ declared, the governor shall make proclamation thereof, and
such amendment shall therefrom take force and effect, and be in
force as a part of the constitution.

.SEC. 3. The voters voting in favor of such amendment'
at such election, shall have written or printed, or partly written
and partly printed upon their ballots at said election, the
following words: "Amendment to section eleven, article four'

Ballots—how of the constitution,"yes;" and the ballots .used at such election
prepare . ^y tnose voting against such amendment, shall have written or

printed or. pa r t ly , wri t ten and partly printed thereon, the
following words: "Amendment to section eleven, article four
of the constitution, "no."

.... , SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force fromWtenact to take , - . <effect. and after its passage.
Approved February n, 1876. *

CHAPTER II.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION THREE OF
ARTICLE TEN OF THE CONSTITUTION, RELATING TO COR-
PORATIONS.

Be if enacted by the Ltgislafure of the State of Minnesota :
•*• •

SECTION i. The following amendment to the constitution is
hereby proposed for publication, and approval or rejection by
the people, in accordance with section one of article fourteen of
the constitution j that is to say, that section three of article ten
of the constitution be amended so as to read as follows:



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1876. 19

. "Sec. 3. Each stockholder in any corporation shall be liable
only forall unpaid installments on stock owned by'him, or trans- Liability of
r i r i rir i- j • n Stockholders.ferred for the purpose of defrauding creditors.

SEC. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to* the
people for their approval or rejection at the general election for
the year one thousand eight and seventy-six, and each of the
legal voters of the stale in their respective districts may at such
election vote by ballot for or against such amendment, and the
returns thereof shall be made and certified and such votes can-^°^0%

su
0

b
r
n;^cd

vassed, and the result thereof declared in manner provided by people-How
law for returning, cert ifying and canvassing votes at general and'returns'"
elections for state officers and declaring the result thereof; and made-
if it shall appear therefrom that a majority of voters present and
voting at such election upon such amendment, have voted in fa-
vor'of the same, then wi th in three days after that result shall
have been ascertained and declared, the governor shall make
proclamation thereof, and such amendment shall thereupon take
effect and be in force as a part of the constitution. .

.SEC. 3. The voters voting-in favor of such amendment, at
said election, shall have wri t ten^or printed, or partly written and
partly printed, upon their ballots, at said election, the following
words: "Amendment to section three, article ten, of the con- Banots_i,ow.
st i tution, relating to corporations, "Yes;"and the ballots used at prepared.
said election by those voting against such amendment shall have
written or printed, or partly written and partly printed thereon,
the following words: "Amendment to section three, article ten
of the constitution, relating to corporations, 'No.' "

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When a« to take
after its passage and approval. • e ect'

Approved February 25, 1876.

'. ^ CHAPTER III. ,

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION THREE (3),
ARTICLE SIX (6), OF THE CONSTITUTION.

Be // enacted by the Legislature, of the State of Minnesota ;

SECTION i. That an amendment be proposed to theconstitu-
tion of the State of Minnesota, as follows, to-wit : "That there
be added at the end of section 3, article 6, the following words, Disqualification
viz.: Whenever all or a majority of the judges of the supreme of judges cf the
court shall, from any cause, be disqualified f rom's i t t ing in any ^wh^sh^su
case in the said court, the governor, or, if he shall be interested '." such cas<:'


